

No. 19-638

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

N.B.D., PETITIONER

v.

KENTUCKY CABINET FOR HEALTH
AND FAMILY SERVICES

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Teresa Cunningham
CUNNINGHAM & ASSOC.
2600 Burlington Pike
Suite 340
Burlington, KY 41005

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda MD, 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....1

I. There Is an Undeniable Split About Whether
Federal Law Requires State Courts to Make
Special Immigrant Juvenile Predicate
Findings.1

II. Federal Law Obligates State Courts to Make
Findings on the SIJ Predicate Questions.4

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Guardianship of Penate</i> , 76 N.E.3d 268 (Mass. 2017).....	3
<i>H.S.P. v. J.K.</i> , 121 A3d 849 (N.J. 2015)	4
<i>In re J.J.X.C.</i> , 734 S.E.2d 120 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	4
<i>Romero v. Perez</i> , 205 A.3d 903 (Md. 2019).....	3
<i>Simbaina v. Bunay</i> , 109 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	1, 2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	1, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(ii).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii).....	3

Other Authorities

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Policy</i> <i>Manual</i> 6.J.2 (May 21, 2020).....	9
